

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019
In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO AND MONTANA IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

JONATHAN BENNION
Chief Deputy
Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of Montana*

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of Ohio*

[For continuation of caption, see inside cover]

The STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,
Cross-petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Cross-respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The individual mandate is unconstitutional.	9
A. The individual mandate cannot be upheld under the Commerce Clause.	11
1. Original meaning.	11
2. Precedent.	15
B. The Necessary and Proper Clause did not empower Congress to pass the individual mandate.	18
II. The unconstitutionality of the individual mandate does not justify “striking down” the Affordable Care Act in its entirety.	20
A. The individual mandate is “severable” from the rest of the Act.	20
B. The Court should restore objectivity to the severability analysis by treating severability as a matter of statutory interpretation.	24
CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	13, 19
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)	22
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	29
<i>Coe v. Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886)	15
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	33

<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	23
<i>Elec. Bond & Share Co. v. SEC,</i> 303 U.S. 419 (1938)	33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 28, 32
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	33
<i>Kinsella v. United States,</i> 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	4, 18
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC,</i> 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	29
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	34
<i>Lottery Case,</i> 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	7, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon,</i> 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	26, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	1, 4, 18, 19

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13, 32
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19, 31
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	29
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	15
<i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitra</i> , 405 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2005)	30

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. __ (U.S., May 7, 2020)	27
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	22
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2, 31
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	16, 17
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, §1	7, 25
U.S. Const. art. III, §2	7, 25
U.S. Const. am. 10	10, 13
26 U.S.C. §5000A	3, 9, 10
115 P.L. 97, 131 Stat. 2054 (Dec. 22, 2017).....	4, 10

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.4	3
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brian Charles Lea, <i>Situational Severability</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 735 (2017)	28, 29
David H. Gans, <i>Severability as Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (2008)	31
The Federalist No. 33 (A. Hamilton).....	18
The Federalist No. 44 (J. Madison).....	18
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton).....	24
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983)	30
John C. Harrison, <i>Severability, Remedies, and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 56 (2014)	8, 25, 33
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> §1898 (1833)	14
Kevin C. Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 NYU L. Rev. 738 (2010)	7, 25, 26, 27

Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Jurisprudence of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 597 (2005)	14
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Original Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (2004)	13, 14
Mark L. Movsesian, <i>Severability in Contracts and Statutes</i> , 30 Ga. L. Rev. 41 (1995)	28
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1987)	12
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Framing and Adoption of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , in <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> (Gary Lawson, <i>et al.</i> , eds. 2010)	19
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003)	26
Will Baude, <i>Rethinking the Eminent Domain Power</i> , 122 Yale L. J. 1738 (2013)	19
